General corporate

purposes, including

working capital for

the Group’s drama

co-production

projects with

mainland Chinese

streaming platform

partners

N/A (the Group

expects to fully

utilize the net

proceeds before

31 December

2024)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

Save as the abovementioned, the Company has not conducted any other equity

fund raising activities during the past 12 months immediately preceding the Latest

Practicable Date.

2.8 EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription
only; and (iii) immediately after completion of both the Subscription and the GF
Subscription:

(a) assuming that there will be no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription only

Immediately after
completion of both

the Subscription and
the GF Subscription

Number of
issued Shares % (1)

Number of
issued Shares %

Number of
issued Shares %

Subscriber (2)(3)(4) 96,817,527 22.09 116,817,527 25.49 116,817,527 25.02
Silchester International

Investors LLP (5) 53,577,200 12.23 53,577,200 11.69 53,577,200 11.47
GF Global Capital Limited – – – – 8,743,836 1.87
Other Public Shareholders 287,823,273 65.68 287,823,273 62.81 287,823,273 61.64

Total 438,218,000 100.00 458,218,000 100.00 466,961,836 100.00

(b) assuming that there will be no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion Date, other
than the new Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the full exercise of
outstanding Share Options and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription only

Immediately after
completion of both

the Subscription and
the GF Subscription

Number of
issued Shares % (1)

Number of
issued Shares %

Number of
issued Shares %

Subscriber (2)(3)(4) 96,817,527 22.09 116,817,527 22.91 116,817,527 22.52
Silchester International

Investors LLP (5) 53,577,200 12.23 53,577,200 10.51 53,577,200 10.33
GF Global Capital Limited – – – – 8,743,836 1.69
Convertible Bonds holder – – 35,056,164 6.88 35,056,164 6.76
Other Public Shareholders 287,823,273 65.68 304,455,273 59.71 304,455,273 58.70

Total 438,218,000 100.00 509,906,164 100.00 518,650,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

Notes:

1. Based on 438,218,000 ordinary Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. The Subscriber is the registered Shareholder of 96,817,527 Shares (excluding the deemed

interest in the Subscription Shares). The Subscriber is a wholly-owned subsidiary of YLA,

which is in turn a wholly-owned subsidiary of YLH. YLH was controlled by EPL, which

was in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Kenneth Hsu Kin, a non-executive Director. Therefore

YLA, YLH and EPL are deemed to be interested in the same 96,817,527 Shares held by the

Subscriber (excluding the deemed interest in the Subscription Shares).

[…]

HK$3.51 billion respectively. The ratio of total assets over total liabilities of the

Group was approximately 178.04% as at 31 December 2023. Immediately upon

Completion, the total assets of the Group will increase by the amount of the net

proceeds of the Subscription and hence the ratio of total assets over total liabilities of

the Group will increase to approximately 180.29%.

7. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing Shareholders

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription only; and (iii) immediately after

completion of both the Subscription and the GF Subscription, assuming that there will be

no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable

Date and the Completion Date, as extracted from the section headed “2.8 EFFECT ON

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY” of the Board Letter:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the
Subscription only

Immediately after
completion of both

the Subscription and
the GF Subscription

Number of
issued Shares %

Number of
issued Shares %

Number of
issued Shares %

(note 1)

Subscriber (notes 2, 3, 4) 96,817,527 22.09 116,817,527 25.49 116,817,527 25.02
Silchester International

Investors LLP (note 5) 53,577,200 12.23 53,577,200 11.69 53,577,200 11.47
GF Global Capital Limited – – – – 8,743,836 1.87
Other Public Shareholders 287,823,273 65.68 287,823,273 62.81 287,823,273 61.64

Total 438,218,000 100.00 458,218,000 100.00 466,961,836 100.00

Notes:

1. Based on 438,218,000 ordinary Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date

2. The Subscriber is the registered Shareholder of 96,817,527 Shares (excluding the deemed interest in the
Subscription Shares). The Subscriber is a wholly-owned subsidiary of YLA, which is in turn a wholly-
owned subsidiary of YLH. YLH was controlled by EPL, which was in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Kenneth
Hsu Kin, a non-executive Director. Therefore YLA, YLH and EPL are deemed to be interested in the same
96,817,527 Shares held by the Subscriber (excluding the deemed interest in the Subscription Shares).